
1 

Folder: 626529  Contractor’s Initial:_____ 

Cerilliant Corporation                 Contract MA-060-13010961 

 

AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO THREE 

TO 

CONTRACT MA-060-13010961 

BETWEEN THE 

COUNTY OF ORANGE 

AND 

CERILLIANT CORPORATION 

 

                        This AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO THREE to Contract number 

MA-060-13010961 (hereinafter “AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO THREE”) between 

the County of Orange, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter 

“COUNTY”) and Cerilliant Corporation (hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”) with a place of 

business at 811 Paloma Drive, Suite A, Round Rock, TX 78665 made and entered upon 

execution of all necessary signatures. 

 

RECITALS 

 

                        WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR executed a Contract for 

Analytical Reference Standards, as Contract number MA-060-13010961 on April 1, 2014 

(hereinafter “ORIGINAL CONTRACT”), for a one (1) year term of April 1, 2014 

through and including March 31, 2015, renewable for four (4) additional one (1) year 

terms; and 

 

  WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR amended the ORIGINAL 

CONTRACT on October 7, 2014 to increase the Contract total value of $15,000.00 by 

$4,500.00 for a new not-to-exceed Contract total value of $19,500.00 (hereinafter 

“AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE”); 

 

  WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR increased  desires to 

increase the dollar amount of Contract Number MA-060-13010961 on February 10, 2015  

for the term of April 1, 2014 through and including March 31, 2015 of $19,500.00 by 

$5,500.00 for a not to exceed amount of $25,000.00 due to new methods; renewed 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT for a one (1) year term of April 1, 2015 through and including 

March 31, 2016 as Contract Number MA-060-15010935 and increased the total Contract 

value of $25,000.00 by $5,000.00 for a new not to exceed amount of $30,000.00 

(hereinafter “AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO”); and   

 

  WHEREAS, COUNTY desires to renew the ORIGINAL CONTRACT 

for a one (1) year term of April 1, 2015 through and including March 31, 2016 as 

Contract Number MA-060-15010935 as well as to increase the total Contract value of 

$25,000.00 by $5,000.00 for a new not to exceed amount of $30,000.00;   

 

WHEREAS, COUNTY desires to increase the dollar amount of Contract Number 

MA-060-15010935 for the term of April 1, 2015 through and including March 31, 2016 

of $30,000 by $45,000 for a new not to exceed amount of $75,000; and 

Attachment B - Redline Version of Amendment Page 1 of 12



2 

Folder: 626529  Contractor’s Initial:_____ 

Cerilliant Corporation                 Contract MA-060-13010961 

 

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR desires to increase the price rates of certain 

analytical reference materials and standards; 

 

                        NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations set forth 

herein, both COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows: 

 

1. ARTICLES 

 

a. Attachment B – Pricing, of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT is amended 

in its entirety by revised Attachment B attached hereto as Exhibit D 

and incorporated by reference. 

 

                         

2. ARTICLES 

 

a. Additional Terms and Conditions, Section 2,  Term of Contract , is 

amended to read in its entirety as follows: 

 

 

 

1. Term of Contract: 

This Contract shall commence upon execution of all necessary 

signatures, and continue in effect from 4/1/14 through and 

including 3/31/16, unless otherwise terminated by COUNTY.  The 

period of 4/1/14 through and including 3/31/15 shall be known as 

Contract Number MA-060-13010961.  The period of 4/1/15 

through and including 3/31/16 shall be known as Contract Number 

MA-060-15010935.  Contract may be renewed up to three (3) 

additional one (1) year terms upon mutual agreement of both 

parties.  The County does not have to give reason if it elects not to 

renew. 

 

 

b. Attachment B - Pricing, of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT is amended 

to read as follows: 

 
 

Contract shall not exceed $25,000.00 for the term of April 1, 2014 through 

and including March 31, 2015. 

 

Additionally, in consideration of the mutual obligations set forth herein, both 

COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree Contract Number MA-060-15010935, 

which is for the term of April 1, 2015 through and including March 31, 2016, 

shall be increased and amended as follows: 

 

Attachment B - Redline Version of Amendment Page 2 of 12



3 

Folder: 626529  Contractor’s Initial:_____ 

Cerilliant Corporation                 Contract MA-060-13010961 

 

 

c. Attachment B – Pricing, of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Contract shall not exceed $30,000.00 for the term of April 1, 2015 through 

and including March 31, 2016. 

 
 

2.  A true and correct copy of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT (Contract MA-060-

13010961) is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated by this reference. 

 

3. A true and correct copy of AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE (Contract Number MA-

060-13010961) is attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated by this reference.  

 

4. A true and correct copy of AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO (Contract Number MA-

060-15010935) is attached hereto as Exhibit C and incorporated by this reference. 

 

5.  All other provisions of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT and AMENDMENT NUMBER 

ONE and AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO except as amended herein and to the 

extent are not inconsistent with this AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO THREE; 

remain in full force and effect.  

 

 

(Signature page follows) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment B - Redline Version of Amendment Page 3 of 12



4 

Folder: 626529  Contractor’s Initial:_____ 

Cerilliant Corporation                 Contract MA-060-13010961 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this AMENDMENT NUMBER 

TWO THREE to Contract Number MA-060-13010961 

 

*Contractor:  Cerilliant Corporation 
 

By:                                                                   Title:                                                                             

Print Name:                                                      Date:                

 

*Contractor:  Cerilliant Corporation 

 

By:                                                                   Title:                                                                             

Print Name:                                                      Date:                

*If a corporation, the document must be signed by two corporate officers.  The first signature 

must be either the Chairman of the Board, President, or any Vice President.  The second signature 

must be the secretary, an assistant secretary, the Chief Financial Officer, or any assistant 

treasurers.  In the alternative, a single corporate signature is acceptable when accompanied 

by a corporate document demonstrating the legal authority of the signature to bind the 

company. 

 

County Of Orange 

A political subdivision of the State of California 

 

Sheriff-Coroner Department 

 

 

 

By:                                                                   Title:                                                                             

Print Name:                                                      Date:                 

 

 

Approved by the Board of Supervisors:________________________ 

 

 

Approved as to Form 

Office of the County Counsel 

Orange County, California 

 

by_____________________ 

    Deputy 

 

Attachment B - Redline Version of Amendment Page 4 of 12



5 

Folder: 626529  Contractor’s Initial:_____ 

Cerilliant Corporation                 Contract MA-060-13010961 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT A 

 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT (Contract Number MA-060-13010961) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment B - Redline Version of Amendment Page 5 of 12



6 

Folder: 626529  Contractor’s Initial:_____ 

Cerilliant Corporation                 Contract MA-060-13010961 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT B 

 

AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE (Contract Number MA-060-13010961) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment B - Redline Version of Amendment Page 6 of 12



7 

Folder: 626529  Contractor’s Initial:_____ 

Cerilliant Corporation                 Contract MA-060-13010961 

 

EXHIBIT C 

 

AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO (Contract Number MA-060-15010935) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment B - Redline Version of Amendment Page 7 of 12



8 

Folder: 626529  Contractor’s Initial:_____ 

Cerilliant Corporation                 Contract MA-060-13010961 

 

EXHIBIT D 

 

ATTACHMENT B – PRICING (Contract Number MA-060-15010935) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment B - Redline Version of Amendment Page 8 of 12



9 

Folder: 626529  Contractor’s Initial:_____ 

Cerilliant Corporation                 Contract MA-060-13010961 

 

ATTACHMENT B 

 

Pricing 
 

UOM Item Number Description Unit Price 
EA A-006 6-Acetylmorphine-D3, 100 ug/mL $26.10  

EA A-009 6-Acetylmorphine, 1.0 mg/mL $18.00  

EA A-026 6-Acetylmorphine D-6, 100 ug/mL $28.00  

EA A-054 Multicomponent Alcohol Kit (C1-C3) $38.75  

EA A-057 Multicomponent Alcohol Mix 500, µg/mL ea analyte $19.75  

EA A-061 Multicomponent Alcohol Mix – 4000 µg/mL ea. analyte $19.75  

EA A-902 Alprazolam-D5, 100 ug/mL $28.80  

EA A-903 Alprazolam, 1.0 mg/mL $18.00  

EA A-905 Alpha-Hydroxyalprazolam, 100 ug/mL $18.00  

EA A-907 Alpha-Hydroxyalprazolam, 1.0 mg/mL $72.00  

EA A-911 7-Aminoflunitrazepam, 1.0 mg/mL $72.00  

EA A-912 7-Aminoclonazepam, 100 ug/mL $26.00  

EA A-916 7-Aminoclonazepam, 1.0 mg/mL $72.00  

EA A-923 Amitriptyline HCI, 1.0 mg/mL $18.00  

EA B-004 Benzoylecgonine, 1.0 mg/mL $18.00  

EA B-008 Benzoylecgonine-D3, 1.0 mg/mL $103.50  

EA B-034 Bupropion HCI, 1.0 mg/mL as free base $50.00  

EA B-045 Butylone HCI, 1.0 mg/mL as free base $172.00  

EA B-902 Buprenorphine, 100 ug/mL $18.00  

EA B-906 Benzyl piperazine diHCI, 1.0 mg/mL as free base $79.00  

EA C-005 Codine-D3, 100 ug/mL $26.10  

EA C-006 Codine, 1.0 mg/mL $18.00  

EA C-008 Cocaine, 1.0 mg/mL $18.00  

EA C-009 Cocaethylene-D3, 100 ug/mL $29.00  

EA C-010 Cocaethylene, 1.0 mg/mL $22.50  

EA C-014 Cocaine-D3, 1.0 mg/mL $103.50  

EA C-015 Codeine, 100 ug/mL $18.00  

EA C-022 Chlordiazepoxide, 1.0 mg/mL $18.00  

EA C-036 Chlorpheniramine Maleate, 1.0 mg/mL as free base $18.00  

EA C-059 Clozapine, 1.0 mg/mL $65.00  

EA C-077 Carisoprodol, 1.0 mg/mL $25.00  

EA C-080 Clenbuterol HCI, 1.0 mg/mL as free base $89.00  

EA C-118 Clomipramine HCI, 1.0 mg/mL as free base $18.00  

EA C-905 Clonazepam, 100 ug/mL $30.00  

EA C-907 Clonazepam, 1.0 mg/mL $18.00  

EA C-912 Chlordiazepoxide-D5, 100 μg/mL $125.00  

EA D-015 Diphenhydramine HCI, 1.0 mg/mL as free base $18.00  

EA D-035 Diltiazem HCI, 1.0 mg/mL as free base $26.00  

EA D-048 N-Desmethylclozapine, 1.0 mg/mL $109.00  

EA D-079 Demoxepam, 1.0 mg/mL $75.00  

EA D-902 Diazepam-D5, 100 ug/mL $28.80  

EA D-907 Diazepam, 1.0 mg/mL $18.00  

Attachment B - Redline Version of Amendment Page 9 of 12



10 

Folder: 626529  Contractor’s Initial:_____ 

Cerilliant Corporation                 Contract MA-060-13010961 

 

EA D-915 Desalkylflurazepam, 1.0 mg/mL $31.50  

EA E-025 1S, 2R(+)-Ephedrine-D3 HCI, 100 µg/mL as free base $27.10  

EA E-029 Ethanol-50, 50 mg/dL, 10 pack, 1.2 mL $35.00  

EA E-030 Ethanol-80, 80 mg/dL, 10 pack 1.2 mL $35.00  

EA E-031 Ethanol-100, 100 mg/dL, 10 pack 1.2 mL $35.00  

EA E-032 Ethanol-200, 200 mg/dL, 10 pack, 1.2 mL $35.00  

EA E-033 Ethanol-300, 300 mg/dL, 10 pack, 1.2 mL $35.00  

EA  E-034 Ethanol Cal. Kit, 10 amps/pack $35.00  

EA E-035 Ethanol-25, 25 mg/dL, 10 pack 1.2 mL $35.00  

EA E-036 Ethanol-400, 400 mg/dL, 10 pack 1.2 mL $35.00  

EA E-039 Ethanol-200, 200mg/dL, 5 pack 5 mL $69.75  

EA E-040 Ethanol-10, 10 mg/dL, 10 pack 1.2 mL $35.00 

EA E-045 Ethanol-40, 40 mg/dL, 10 pack, 1.2 mL $35.00  

EA E-053 Ethanol-500, 500 mg/dL, 10 pack, 1.2 mL $35.00  

EA E-071 Ethylone HCI, 1.0 mg/mL as free base $179.00  

EA E-901 Estazolam, 1.0 mg/mL $25.00  

EA E-903 Estazolam-D5, 100ug/mL $36.00  

EA ERA-012 Acetaldehyde-DNPH, 10 mg $35.00  

EA F-003 Flurazepam, 1.0 mg/mL $18.00  

EA F-901 2-Hydroxyethylflurazepam, 100 ug/mL $39.00  

EA F-902 2-Hydroxyethylflurazepam, 1.0 mg/mL $75.00  

EA F-907 Flunitrazepam, 1.0 mg/mL $18.00  

EA F-915 Flunitrazepam, 100 ug/mL $28.80  

EA F-918 Fluoxetine HCI, 1.0 mg/mL as free base $25.00  

EA G-001 GHB Sodium Salt, 1.0 mg/mL $18.00  

EA G-006 GHB-D6 Sodium Salt, 1.0 mg/mL as salt $65.00  

EA H-003 Hydrocodone, 1.0 mg/mL $18.00  

EA H-004 Hydromorphone, 1.0 mg/mL $18.00  

EA H-005 Hydrocodone-D3, 100 ug/mL $26.10  

EA H-006 Hydromorphone-D3, 100 ug/mL $26.10  

EA H-008 Hydrocodone-D3, 1.0 mg/mL $103.50  

EA H-047 Hydrocodone-D6, 100 mg/mL $28.00  

EA L-901 Lorazepam, 1.0 mg/mL $18.00  

EA L-902 Lorazepam-D4, 100 ug/mL $30.00  

EA M-003 Morphine-D3, 100 ug/mL $26.10  

EA M-005 Morphine, 1.0 mg/mL $18.00  

EA M-008 (±)-Methadone-D3, 100 µg/mL $26.10  

EA M-012 (±)-MDA, 1.0 mg/mL $22.50  

EA M-013 (±) MDMA, 1.0 mg/mL $22.50  

EA M-018 Morphine-3β-D-glucuronide, 100 ug/mL $18.00  

EA M-030 Morphine, 100 ug/mL $10.80  

EA M-031 Morphine-3-beta-D-glucuronide, 1.0 mg/mL $18.00  

EA M-039 Meprobamate, 1.0 mg/mL $18.00  

EA M-074 Metaxalone, 1.0 mg/mL $112.00  

EA M-128 Mirtazapine, 1.0 mg/mL $65.00  

EA M-138 Mephedrone HCI, 1.0 mg/mL as free base $107.00  

EA M-140 Methylone HCI, 1.0 mg/mL as free base $149.00  

Attachment B - Redline Version of Amendment Page 10 of 12



11 

Folder: 626529  Contractor’s Initial:_____ 

Cerilliant Corporation                 Contract MA-060-13010961 

 

EA M-146 

3,4-Methylenedioxypyrovalerone HCI (MDPV), 1.0 mg/mL as free 

base $142.00  

EA M-908 Midazolam, 1.0 mg/mL $18.00  

EA M-918 Midazolan-D4 maleate, 100  μg/ML as free base $195.00  

EA N-017 Normeperidine, 100 ug/mL $18.00  

EA N-020 Normeperidine-D4, 100 ug/mL $28.00  

EA N-903 Nordiazepam-D5, 100 ug/mL $30.00  

EA N-905 Nordiazepam, 1.0 mg/mL $25.00  

EA N-913 (+)-Norpropoxyphene Maleate, 1.0 mg/mL as free base $29.00 

EA O-002 Oxycodone, 1.0 mg/mL $18.00  

EA O-003 Oxymorphone-D3, 100 ug/mL $28.00  

EA O-004 Oxymorphone, 1.0 mg/mL $18.00  

EA O-005 Oxycodone-D3, 100 ug/mL $26.10  

EA O-007 Oxycodone-D6, 100 ug/mL $28.00  

EA O-024 Olanzapine, 1.0 mg/mL $65.00  

EA O-901 Oxazepam-D5, 100 ug/mL $28.80  

EA O-902 Oxazepam, 1.0 mg/mL $18.00  

EA O-904 Oxazepam-D5, 1.0 mg/mL $108.00  

EA P-011 (+)-Propoxyphene, 1.0 mg/mL $18.00  

EA P-056 Pseudoephedrine-D3 HCI, 100 µg/mL as free base $75.00  

EA P-063 Phenytoin, 1.0 mg/mL $28.00  

EA P-080 Phenazepam, 1.0 mg/mL $146.00  

EA P-916 Paroxetine maleate, 1.0 mg/mL $25.00  

EA Q-001 Quetiapine fumarate, 1.0 mg/mL as free base $75.00  

EA S-021 Sertraline HCI, 1.0 mg/mL as free base $35.00  

EA S-024 HU-210 (Spice Cannabinoid) 100 µg/mL $189.00  

EA S-025 JWH-018 (Spice Cannabinoid) 100 µg/mL $155.00  

EA S-027 JHW-073 (Spice Cannabinoid) 100 µg/mL $155.00  

EA T-003 (-)-delta-9-THC-D3, 100 ug/mL  $58.00  

EA T-004 (±)-11-Nor-9-Carboxy-Delta9-THC-D3, 100 ug/mL $30.00  

EA T-005 (-)-delta9-THC, 1.0 mg/mL $25.00  

EA T-019 (-)-11-Nor-9-carboxy-delta-9-THC, 1.0 mg/mL $105.00  

EA T-039 Topiramate, 1.0 mg/mL $75.00  

EA T-058 Tapentadol HCI, 1.0 mg/mL as free base $165.00  

EA T-902 Temazepam-D5, 100 ug/mL $30.00  

EA T-907 Temazepam, 1.0 mg/mL $18.00  

EA T-910 Triazolam, 1.0 mg/mL $18.00  

EA T-911 Alpha-Hydroxytriazolam 1.0 mg/mL $72.00  

EA T-915 Alpha-Hydroxytriazolam, 100 µg/mL $30.00 

EA V-004 Venlafaxine hydrochloride 1.0 mg/mL as free base $65.00  

EA V-006 Valproic acid, 1.0 mg/mL $75.00  

EA Z-001 Zolpidem-D6, 100 μg/mL $52.50  

EA Z-003 Zopiclone, 1.0 mg/mL $75.00  

EA Z-004 Zaleplon, 1.0 mg/mL $75.00  

EA Z-901 Zolpidem tartrate, 1.0 mg/mL as free base $25.00  

EA Z-902 Zopiclone, 100 μg/mL $125.00  

 

Attachment B - Redline Version of Amendment Page 11 of 12



12 

Folder: 626529  Contractor’s Initial:_____ 

Cerilliant Corporation                 Contract MA-060-13010961 

 

Contract shall not exceed $75,000.00 per year. 

 

Miscellaneous: Contractor products may be purchased at a cost not to exceed of $500.00 

each and are authorized to be paid under this Contract. 

 

Freight/Shipping/handling, cold pack and dry ice are authorized to be paid under this 

contract.   
 

  

 

 

Attachment B - Redline Version of Amendment Page 12 of 12


